

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Text

File #: BL2023-1920, Version: 1

An ordinance to amend Title 17 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, the Zoning Ordinance of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by amending a Neighborhood Landmark Overlay District on property located at 2250 Lebanon Pike, at the northeast corner of the Briley Parkway and Lebanon Pike, zoned RS20 and R8 and partially within the Downtown Donelson Urban Design Overlay District, and partially within a Historic Landmark District Overlay (5.92 acres), to permit 36 hotel rooms, and special events, all of which is described herein (Proposal No. 2017NHL-002-004).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That Title 17 of the Code of Laws of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, is hereby amended by changing the Official Zoning Map for Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, which is made a part of Title 17 by reference, as follows:

By amending a Neighborhood Landmark Overlay District on property located at 2250 Lebanon Pike, at the northeast corner of the Briley Parkway and Lebanon Pike, zoned RS20 and R8 and partially within the Downtown Donelson Urban Design Overlay District, and partially within a Historic Landmark District Overlay (5.92 acres), to permit 36 hotel rooms, and special events, being Property Parcel No. 008 as designated on Map 095-03 of the Official Property Identification Maps of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, all of which is described by lines, words and figures on the plan that was duly considered by the Metropolitan Planning Commission, and which is on file with the Metropolitan Planning Department and Metropolitan Clerk's Department and made a part of this ordinance as though copied herein.

Section 2. Be it further enacted, that the Metropolitan Clerk is hereby authorized and directed, upon the enactment and approval of this ordinance, to cause the change to be made on Map 095-03 of said Official Zoning Map for Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, as set out in Section 1 of this ordinance, and to make notation thereon of reference to the date of passage and approval of this amendatory ordinance.

Section 3. Be it further enacted, that the uses of this Neighborhood Landmark shall be limited to 36 hotel rooms and special events.

Section 4. Be it further enacted, that the following conditions shall be completed, bonded or satisfied as specifically required:

- 1. Any Traffic and Parking requirements from previous plans may be applied pending analysis by Nashville DOT.
- 2. Vehicular access along Lebanon Pike shall be limited to the one existing curb cut shown on the site plan.
- 3. The building permit plan shall depict the required public sidewalks, any required grass strip or frontage zone and the location of all existing and proposed vertical obstructions within the required sidewalk and grass strip or frontage zone. Prior to the issuance of use and occupancy permits, existing vertical obstructions shall be relocated outside of the required sidewalk. Vertical obstructions are only permitted within the required grass strip or frontage zone.

File #: BL2023-1920, Version: 1

Section 5. The Metropolitan Clerk is directed to publish a notice announcing such change in a newspaper of general circulation within five days following final passage.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication of above said notice announcing such change in a newspaper of general circulation, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.